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Honorable Donald R. Goetz, Sr.

Mayor, City of Jasper

Post Office Box 1589

Jasper, Alabama  35501

Municipalities - Public Purpose - Funds - Walker County

The City of Jasper may assist the Walker County Program on Aging in the renovation of a building in Jasper for the activities of the program.

Dear Mayor Goetz:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Jasper.

QUESTION


May the City of Jasper participate in the renovation of a building that is used by the Walker County Program on Aging for certain of its activities?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you explain that the City of Jasper is the owner of a parcel of land known as Memorial Park.  Located on the land is a building known as the FOP Building.  The local FOP lodge asserts ownership of the building, but it is used by the Walker County Program on Aging for some of its activities.  The Program on Aging has received a grant for the renovation of the building but, having no staff experienced in the business of construction, they have requested that the city admin​ister the funds and supervise the construction.  The city is not asked to contribute any municipal funds.


The city has made a finding that the renovation work is for a public purpose as that phrase has been used in previous opinions of this Office.  The public purpose doctrine is probably best articulated in the opinion of our Supreme Court in the case Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Commission, 631 So. 2d 953 (Ala. 1994).  In discussing the Alabama Constitution and those provisions prohibiting the state or other public entities of the state from engaging in private enterprise or from granting public money or thing of value in aid of, or to any individual, association, or corporation, the Supreme Court said that these prohibitions do not apply when the aid is for a public purpose.  631 So. 2d at 956.  The Court stated that the state or other public entities may donate public money or other thing of value to a volunteer fire department or a rescue squad because these are organizations that benefit the general public and are not engaged in pri​vate enterprise and therefore have a lawful public purpose.  631 So. 2d at 956.  As to what constitutes a public purpose, the Court stated:

[G]enerally speaking, a public purpose “has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community. . . .”  The paramount test should be whether the expen​diture confers a direct public benefit of a rea​sonably general character, that is to say, to a sig​nificant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit. . . .

631 So. 2d at 956, citing Clifford v. City of Cheyenne, 487 P.2d 1325, 1329 (Wyo. 1971) (citation omitted).


In the facts presented, your city is not proposing a grant of money to the program as the funds are available from a grant awarded to the Pro​gram on Aging.  The city, however, is being asked to provide services in supervision of the grant fund and supervision of the construction.  These services would be within the constitutional prohibition unless made for a public purpose.  Although your request does not set out the activities of the Walker County Program on Aging, this Office is aware, through its representation of the State Commission on Aging (now named “Alabama Department of Senior Services”), that the county programs sponsor and provide many services to the aged population of the county such as meals-on-wheels and nutrition centers.  It is the opinion of this Office that the city may find that the county commissions on aging, in performing their services, confer a direct public benefit of a reasonably general character.  The Walker County Program on Aging is providing services that directly relate to the public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, and con​tentment of the people of Walker County.  Any assistance provided to the Program on Aging in administering their grant and supervising the reno​vation of the house used for program activities would be for a public pur​pose.


It is also the opinion of this Office that the fact that ownership of the building is claimed by the FOP does not alter this conclusion.  As the assistance is being provided to the Program on Aging, we need not con​sider whether any improvement to the building is a benefit to the FOP since this is only collateral, and it may well be that, if examined, assis​tance to the FOP would also fall under the public purpose doctrine.

CONCLUSION


The City of Jasper may assist the Walker County Program on Aging in administering a grant to the Program on Aging for the purpose of reno​vating a building within which the activities of the program are con​ducted.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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